

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO. 1 FOR RESPONDENT NO.1**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that :-

My name is : Dinesh Nilkanthrao Sidam

Age about : 44 Years Occupation : Jr. Clerk

Residence : Chandrapur.

-----

**Examination-in-Chief by advocate Mrs. Mairal**

01. I am working as Jr. Clerk in Regional Transport Office at Chandrapur (MH-34). Today, my office has received witness summons and accordingly, I am deputed to depose on behalf of the office. Authority letter now shown to me is the same. It bears signature of RTO Mr. Sunil Paighan. I know his signature. Contents are true and correct. I have filed Authority letter is at **Exh.28**.

02. As per the summons of the Court, our Office is requested to search details of driving license of Wasim Kha Khalil Kha Pathan bearing License No. MH-3420150003146. Accordingly we took search of our record. Today I am filing extract of driving license bearing above number. As per record aforesaid license was issued to said person for **LMV Transport and Transport Vehicle**. Said person was authorized to driver both **LMV Transport and HGV Transport**. He obtained Transport License on 13/11/2014. On the date of accident, on 28/04/2013, said person was not authorized to drive Transport vehicle. A vehicle having unladen weight of 10200 is categorized as medium goods vehicle and for that a person is required to have a Transport License. On the date of accident, aforesaid person was not having Transport license.

03. Copy of driving license now shown to me is the same. It

bears my signature. Contents are true and correct. It is at **Exh. 29**.

**Cross examination for Respondent No.2- Exparte. Hence, no cross.**

**Cross-Examination for claimant by advocate Mr. P. S. Mirache.**

04. Exh. 29 is the copy of license which I have obtained from '*Sarathi Website*'. Today I did not bring record of learning license and original record. Computerization of record in our Department has been done in 2006. It is not true to say that I am deposing false to help the Insurance Company.

Cross-Examination is over.  
No-Re-examination  
Read over and admitted to be correct.

Before me,

Date :16/10/2025

(A. H. Sayyed)  
Member, M. A. C. T. -4  
Nagpur